# **Great Lakes Water Authority**

735 Randolph Street Detroit, Michigan 48226 glwater.legistar.com



## Legislation Text

File #: 2024-209, Version: 1

Proposed Change Order No. 5

Contract No. GLWA-CON-197

Modifications to Incinerator Sludge Feed Systems in Complex II at WRRF

CIP# 213007/BCE Score: 96.2

Agenda of: June 26, 2024 Item No.: **2024-209** 

Amount: Original Contract \$18,631,083.00

 Chane Order No. 1
 905,731.00

 Chane Order No. 2
 850,000.00

 Chane Order No. 3
 0.00

 Chane Order No. 4
 0.00

 Proposed Change Order No. 5
 0.00

 Total Contract Amount
 \$20,386,814.00

**TO:** The Honorable

**Board of Directors** 

**Great Lakes Water Authority** 

**FROM:** Suzanne R. Coffey, P.E.

Chief Executive Officer

**Great Lakes Water Authority** 

**DATE:** May 20, 2024

RE: Proposed Change Order No. 5

Contract No. GLWA-CON-197

Modifications to Incinerator Sludge Feed Systems in Complex II at WRRF

**Vendor: Weiss Construction Co., LLC** 

#### **MOTION**

Upon recommendation of Navid Mehram, Chief Operating Officer - Wastewater Operating Services, the Board of Directors (Board) of the Great Lakes Water Authority (GLWA), authorizes the Chief

Executive Officer (CEO) to enter into Contract No. GLWA-CON-197, Proposed Change Order No. 5, "Modifications to Incinerator Sludge Feed Systems in Complex II at WRRF" with Weiss Construction Co., LLC, at no increase in cost for a total cost not to exceed \$20,386,814.00 and an increased duration of 183 days, for a total duration of 2,481 days; and authorizes the CEO to take such other action as may be necessary to accomplish the intent of this vote.

#### **BACKGROUND**

On April 2, 2018, GLWA awarded Weiss Construction Co, Inc (Weiss) 'Construction Agreement for the Modifications to Incinerator Sludge Feed Systems in Complex II at the Water Resource Recovery Facility (WRRF) Contract No. GLWA-CON-197. The notice to proceed date was April 2, 2018. The purpose of this contract is to complete improvements to the Dewatered Sludge Cake Conveyance System (Package A), replacement of Electrical Building (EB-26) Substation (Package B), and replacement of 9 Motor Control Centers (Package C) as per the design drawings and specifications issued with the contract.

The original contract required the substantial completion date of (all packages) July 31, 2020.

The first four change orders added funds to the contract and extensions of the contract time to allow work to be completed associated with unforeseen conditions found during progression of the work. These unforeseen conditions included Covid-19 related delays as well as manufacturing delays and additional work not originally a part of the contract.

As of this Board letter, the contractor has completed rehabilitation of the sludge feed systems for all eight incinerators. The remaining work under Package A includes final modifications and performance testing of the new belt conveyors, strainers, and screw feeders, as well as completion of any owner-requested changes to the contract. Package B and C work is complete, with punch list items remaining to be completed.

The current contractual substantial and final completion dates of the contract are March 30, 2023, and July 16, 2024, respectively. Currently, correction work is ongoing to restart the previously failed 30-day performance test. Lastly, assembly of closeout documents is in progress.

#### **JUSTIFICATION**

Based on the current status of the project, the project will not achieve the final completion milestone. There have been several factors attributed to the failure of the first attempt at the 30-day performance test. A root cause analysis for the failures observed from the 30-day test has been completed and reviewed with the cause of the failure being related to several factors that engineering is working with the contractor to address and monitor more closely in this next performance test. Upon assessment of the time required to properly close the project and perform the performance

#### File #: 2024-209, Version: 1

test, engineering recommends a revision to the completion date to January 15, 2025. The resulting recommendation is an extension at no additional cost.

### **PROJECT MANAGEMENT STATUS**

Original Contract Time	1,035 days (04/02/2018 - 01/30/2021)
Change Order No. 1	364 days (01/31/2021 - 01/29/2022)
Change Order No. 2	365 days (01/30/2022 - 01/29/2023)
Change Order No. 3	243 days (01/30/2023 - 09/29/2023)
Change Order No. 4	291 days (09/30/2023 - 07/16/2024)
Proposed Change Order No. 5	183 days (07/17/2024 - 01/15/2025)
New Contract Time	2,481 days (04/02/2018 - 01/15/2025)

#### **PROJECT ESTIMATE**

Original Contract Price	\$18,631,083.00
Change Order No. 1	905,731.00
Change Order No. 2	850,000.00
Change Order No. 3	0.00
Change Order No. 4	0.00
Proposed Change Order No. 5	0.00
New Contract Total	\$20,386,814.00

#### **FINANCIAL PLAN IMPACT**

**Summary:** Sufficient funds are provided in the financial plan for this project.

Funding Source: Sewer Construction Fund

Cost Center: Wastewater

**Expense Type:** Construction (5421-892211.000-616900-213007)

Estimated Cost by Year and Related Estimating Variance: See table below.

File #: 2024-209, Version: 1		
Original Contract Price	\$18,631,083.00	
Change Order No. 1:	905,731.00	
Change Order No. 2:	850,000.00	
Change Order No. 3:	0.00	
Change Order No. 4:	0.00	
Proposed Change Order No. 5:	0.00	
New Contract Total:	\$20,386,814.00	
Amended Financial Plan Estimate:	\$20,386,814.00	
Estimating Variance:	\$0.00	

The award of this change order creates no additional estimating variance.

### **COMMITTEE REVIEW**

This item is being presented directly to the GLWA Board of Directors.

### **SHARED SERVICES IMPACT**

This item does not impact the shared services agreement between GLWA and DWSD.